

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN RICHARD THERRIEN,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO.: SC03-2219

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO.: 1DO1-3403

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

_____ /

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

Charles V. Pepler
Attorney at Law
Florida Bar No: 239739
14 W. Government Street, Room 411
Pensacola, Florida 32502
(850) 595-4970
Attorney for Appellant, John Richard Therrien

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. AMENDMENT OF FSPA, A CIVIL, REGULATORY STATUTE, WHICH BROADENS THE CRITERIA FOR SEXUAL PREDATOR STATUS MUST BE DECLARED UNCONSTITUTIONAL WHEN RETROACTIVELY APPLIED TO IMPOSE PERMANENT EMPLOYMENT RESTRICTIONS.	8
II. THE FSPA HEARING ON DESIGNATION DOES NOT GIVE MR. THERRIEN A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO SHOW HE IS NOT A DANGER TO SOCIETY AND DEPRIVES HIM OF PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS	16
III. FSPA AFFECTS MR. THERRIEN’S LIBERTY INTERESTS NOT IMPLICATED BY CONNECTICUT’S OR ALASKA’S VERSIONS OF MEGAN’S LAW.	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Angell v. State</i> , 712 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	10
<i>Burgos v. State</i> , 765 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 4 th DCA, 2000)	12
<i>Coblentz v. State of Florida</i> , 775 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2d DCA 200), <i>rev. denied</i> 789 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 2001)	10,12
<i>Collie v. State</i> , 710 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1998), <i>rev denied</i> , 722 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1058 (1998)	11
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S.1, 123 S.Ct. 1160, 155 L. Ed. 2d 98 (2003)	5, 14, 24, 25
<i>Department of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)	18, 19
<i>Doe #1 v. Williams</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2001) reversed, 2003 WL 21466903 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Doe v. Attorney General</i> , 426 Mass. 136, 686 N.E. 2d 1007, 1012 (1997)	17, 23
<i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D. N.Y. 1998)	16
<i>Doe v. Pryor</i> , 61 F. Supp 2d 1224 (M.D. Ala 1999)	16
<i>Espindola v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 3 rd DCA)	14, 16
<i>Fletcher v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)	11
<i>Freeland v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	12
<i>Giorgetti v. State</i> , 821 So. 2d 417(Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)	12

<i>Givens v. State</i> , So. 2d 813 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	12
<i>Goad v. State</i> , ___So. 2d___, 2003 WL 545857 (Fla. 2003)	21
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565, 95 S. Ct. 729, 42 L. Ed. 2d 725 (1975)	5, 25
<i>Gupton v. Village Key and Saw Shop</i> , 656 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1995)	10, 11
<i>Hassen v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 674 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1996)	10, 11
<i>J. B. v. Florida Department of Children and Family Services</i> , 768 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 2000)	17, 19
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	13
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	11
<i>Key Citizens for Responsible Government, Inc. v. Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority</i> , 795 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2001)	19, 20
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 348 (1976)	14
<i>McKibben v. Mallory</i> , 293 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1974)	11
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corporation</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	13, 15
<i>Noble v. Board of Parole</i> , 327 Or. 485, 964 P. 2d 990(1998)	16
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693, 96 S. Ct. 1155, 47 L. Ed. 2d 405 (1976)	5, 25
<i>R.H.B. v. J.B.W.</i> , 826 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2 nd DCA, 2002)	19
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84, 123 S.Ct. 1140, 155 L. Ed. 2d 164 (2003)	5, 7, 14, 24, 25

<i>State v. Bani</i> , 97 Hawaii 285, 36 P. 3d 1255 (2002)	16
<i>State v. Curtin</i> , 764 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 1 st DCA, 2000)	12
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 824 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 2002)	21
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , ___So. 2d___, 2004 WL 524922 (Fla. 2004)	10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 27
<i>State, DOC v. Goad</i> , 754 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	11
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607, 123 S. Ct. 2446 156 L. Ed. 2d 544 (2003)	15
<i>Therrien v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	1, 10, 13, 15, 17, 23, 24
<i>Wisconsin v. Constanineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433, 91 S. Ct. 507, 27 L. Ed. 2d 515 (1971)	5, 25

Statutes

§§ 402.305(2)(a) and (b), Fla. Stat. (2002)	23
§ 775.21(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (1999)	24
§ 775.21(3)(b), 3., 4., and 5, Fla. Stat.	24
§775.21(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (2000)	15
§775.21(4)(c), Fla. Stat. (1995)	8, 9, 10
§ 775.21 (2001), Fla. Stat. (Florida Sexual Predator Act)	Passim
§ 775.21(5)(a)(1), Fla. Stat.	14
§ 775.21(5)(c), Fla. Stat.	20

§ 775.21(6), Fla. Stat.	10
§ 775.21 (6)(a)1, Fla. Stat.	3, 20
§775.21(6)(a) 2, Fla. Stat.	3
§ 775.21(6)(e), Fla. Stat.	3, 26
§§ 775.21(10)(a) and (b), Fla. Stat.	3, 10
§ 775.21(10)(b), Fla. Stat. (2000)	1, 24
§ 943.0435, Fla. Stat.	12, 13
Alaska Sexual Offender Registration Act (ASORA)	6, 25, 26
Ky. Rev. Stat., Ann. §17.570 (Michie 1999)	22
Mont. Code Ann. §46-23-509 (2002)	19, 22
N.Y. Correc. Law §168-1 & n (McKinney 2002)	22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §7-19-303(c) (Michie 1999)	22
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
Art. I § 9, Fla. Const.	4
Wayne A. Logan, <i>A Study In “Actuarial Justice”: Sex Offender Classification Practice and Procedure</i> , 3 Buff. Crim. L. Rev 593 (2000)	22
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Liberty Interests in the Preventative State: Procedural Due Process and Sex Offender Community Notification Laws</i> , 89 J. Crim. Law & Criminology 1167 (1999)	22
